
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

CSI GEO, INC. 
FOR 

ENGINEERING TESTING SERVICES- PART A: 
ASPHALT TESTING/INSPECTION AND ROUTINE TESTING 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this 

k day of bAOJrcJr\ , 2014, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

(hereinafter the "CITY"), a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, and CSI GEO, INC. 

(hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), a Florida for profit corporation with principal address at 2394 St. 

Johns Bluff Road South, Jacksonville, Florida 32246, for Engineering Testing Services - Part A: 

Asphalt Testing/Inspection and Routine Testing Services (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on September 27,2012, CITY and CONSULTANT made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 9759 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended once previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by exercising the second and final 

one-year renewal option so as to extend the period of service through October 31, 2015, with no 

renewal options remaining and subject to earlier tennination, and by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by $250,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $500,000.00, with 

all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof by this reference. 

I 



2. Section 2.02 of said Agreement is amended in part by exercising the second and final 

one-year renewal option so as to extend the period of service through October 31, 2015, with no 

renewal options remaining and subject to earlier termination, and as amended shall read as follows 

"2.02. PERIOD OF SERVICE 

This Agreement shall commence on said Effective Date and shall continue and remain in 

full force and effect thereafter until October 31, 2015, or earlier termination as provided in Section 

6.1 hereof." 

3. Section 4.06 of said Agreement is amended by increasing the maximum indebtedness by 

$250,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $500,000.00, and as amended 

shall read as follows: 

"4.06. The maximum indebtedness of CITY for all Services to be performed pursuant 

to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 

USD ($500,000.00); provided however, this Agreement shall require no encumbrance of funds 

at this time. Such encumbrance of funds shall be made by the aforementioned individual 

purchase orders with a not-to-exceed cost applicable thereto. All funding availability and other 

fiscal checking will be made at the time of issuing said individual purchase orders." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this First Amendment, the provisions, terms, 

and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



Cleveland Ferguson Ill 
. Depuzy Chi!lf ~drn_ini~lrfltive Officer 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parttes hereto have duly ej<!)f.~~~JVin~endment the 
Under Authority of: 

day and year first above written. Executive Order No. 2015-01 

ATTEST: 

s R. McCain, Jr. 
rporation Secretary 

ATTEST: 

~ 
By __ ~-------------------­

Signature 
13eNs~+ rJ L.f t<.J..I,N '11+ 

Type/Print Name 

5".-e. • Gvc, ''"' 17CPIL 
Title 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

CSI GEO, INC. 

(?Type I Pi)nt Name 
v .. .')t c.(" q_f 
Title 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), f 1e Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, tmencmnbered and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing eement; provided however, this cetii:fication is not 
nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance o fu ding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[ s] 
shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], sp cified in said Contract. 

Director of Finance 
City Contract #9759, Second Amendment 

Approved as to form: 
(Jf:J 

0:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\CSl.Geo.PartA.Asphalt Test.#2.K9759.112114.doc 

3 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account .............. ----------------

Amount ........... ····:~:....---------------

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing 
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one 
(1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All 
financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such check 
request(s) are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of 
Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded 
balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this 
certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. 
Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], as specified in said 
Contract. 

Director of Finance =Vf A,. J ~ 
City Contract# q7 J ti !Y\LA..- ~ 

Contract Encumbrance Data Sheet follows immediately. ~~ 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
CSIGE.r-1'----:-c:::::-:,-::0::-,P=:: 10::::'--'-'---, K7 

I 
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

12/12/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the_ ' holder is an "uuo' lu""~ , the ~ ~!.'' ~~must be If ou" IS , subjectto 
the terms and ; of the policy, certain i may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

' holder in lieu of such ~ 

l2~~isionof Sihle Ins Group ~f,,_-•• -,,..,,-----------T~~ r'""'ffc .. -Nok-· --------1 
!~51_0ak ~\:Suite 100 
j~Raocgke:srro G'01ivbilsloen, FL 32204 

INSURED i~~:;fj~~c~s Bluff Rd Ste 200 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 

'"<"""" , First_ 
Ph;) 

I 

•Ins. Co 

I 
lnc.,roneo 

·InsCo. 

,,: 'Co. of the West 
, Lloyds of I nnnnn 

NAIC# 

18058 

41297 

27_ll47 

38253 

THIS IS TO "~~ '_'• _TfiAT THE POLICIES _LISTED _BE_L<:J'I\/.!i_AV_E_ BEEN !5_SU_E_D !9 !~E- D ~AM~D_ABO,YE _1'9_R_!~~ ~<:JLICY_F'E~-0~ 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY~ 

1'~-f',\' TYPE OF I I ~"TCV1,....-,------LI-IM -ITS------1 

~ .. , ,.,, 

_""NERAL LIABILITY ~ I • 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X M4r.t:ll 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 ~- I$ 

f-1---'1 CLAIMS-MADE [KJ OCCUR MED EXP (Any ono P'"on) I $ 

.-Dv INJURY I s --------

LIABILITY 

B 
-

IPHPK1154311 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 
- ANY AUTO 

~ SCHEDULED ALL OWNED 
- AUTOS AUTOS 

f 
X NON-OWNED 

HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 
PIP 10.000 
UMBRELLA LIAB ~OCCUR 

c x EXCESS L1AB lv1 ., 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 

I OED I I 

I AND I ' LIABILiTY 
D 

YIN lwo1 12/20/2014 12/20/2015 D I NIA 
I}" NH 

ly,, 
l b•low I 

E & 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 

I Liab lro AIMQ MADE 

OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 

See attached notes. 

T.~ "''""~ 1; · .. ~ ~~ over all policies except 
L/;;;f,;: . T.hhi1ity: 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

CITYJAC 

I• 
'AGG I$ 

I• 
i 

~-~INGLE LIMIT I• 
BODILY<N,un< I• 
BODILY ON, UK< i I• 

:_r=, I• 

I• 

EACH Is 

Is 

Is 

XI J; I :ITt 
I E.L. EACH. I I• 

IE.L • EA EMPLOYEE Is 

IE.L • PnO OCV 0 [MOT Is 

·oo• •o· 

I Per Claim 

1 . 

? nnn nnr 

1,nnn nnr 

d.nnn.nnr 

1, 
1,nnn nnr 

1, 
1 
1 nnn nnr 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE .. 

City of Jacksonville 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

117 West Duval Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~--c.- GJ_____ 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CITYJAC HOLDER CODE NOTEPAD: INSURED'S NAME CSI Geo1 Inc. 
CSIGE-1 
OPID: K7 

The City of Jacksonville is Additional Insured with respect to the General 
Liability when required by contract. Wai~er of Subrogat~on applies in 
favor of the City of Jacksonville with respect to the General Liability. 

Subject to policy provisions, 30 Day Notice of Cancellation applies except 
10 Day Notice for Non-Payment of Premium. 

PAGE 2 

Dote 12/12/2014 


